

David Anderson (by email)

Our ref: FOI/06/02/2015

Dear David,

Re: Freedom of Information request

Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act, which we received on 6 February 2015.

You requested the following information;

- 1) In the last 2 years have you purchased any it technical training for the ICT /IT department from QA training covering IT Technical Courses such as Microsoft, VMware, Oracle, Citrix and Cisco?
- 2) What is the exact job title of the manger or team leader in ICT/IT department who has made the purchase?
- 3) Has the ICT/IT technical department pre-paid for this training? please state amounts.
- 4) Have they, in the last 3 years, purchased a skills licence it training package from QA training? Please state the amount purchased and the amounts remaining?
- 5) Has the buying IT manager secured 3 quotes for the purchase of the skills licence? If so which were the other companies who submitted the exact same skills licence prices?
- 6) When will the next skills licence be purchased by the ICT/IT department?
- 7) Who will purchase the next ICT technical training skills licence?
- 8) Please provide an ICT department organisation chart.
- 9) How many people are there in the ICT department?
- 10) Does the ICT / IT technical department purchase IT technical training for products such Microsoft, Cisco, VMware, Oracle and Citrix in February and March to utilise remaining budget for the financial year if so how do you justify the purchase?
- 11) How much do you spend on training for the past three financial years? Also please list the top three suppliers that you use for training?
- 12) At what points during the year does the department make decisions to purchase training throughout the year? How much of the training budget remains for this financial year (ending 31st March 2015)?
- 13) Who is responsible for purchasing department's training (i.e. which departments and who are the decision makers)?

Office for Budget Responsibility 20 Victoria Street London SW1H 0NF

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7271 2442

obrenquiries@obr.gsi.gov.uk

budgetresponsibility.independent.gov.uk



We do hold the information that you have requested.

We have purchased no IT training from QA training, and we have no IT department. We share our offices with the Attorney General's Office, who provide all of our IT equipment and support.

We have not undertaken any of the training specified in questions 3, 4, and 5, and we have no plans to.

We have not undertaken training on the products in question 10. All our training is agreed by our Head of Staff throughout the year. Training costs over the last three years were as follows: £5451 (11/12); £6680 (12/13); and £6959 (13/14). No two suppliers were the same. We do publish all of our spending over £500 on our website.

We do not publish an ongoing amount for our remaining budget. We will publish the final amount in our 2014-15 Annual report and accounts.

If you have any other queries about this letter, feel free to contact OBR enquiries at <a href="mailto:obr.gsi.gov.uk">obr.gsi.gov.uk</a>.

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Unit
Office for Budget Responsibility



## Copy right notice

Most documents supplied in response to a Freedom of Information request continue to be protected by copyright. You are free to use these documents for your information, including for any non-commercial research you may be doing. Documents can also be used for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use, for example commercial publication, would require the permission of the copyright holder. Government officials will have produced most documents supplied by the OBR and so the information will be Crown Copyright. Crown Copyright is managed by HMSO and you can find out details on the arrangements for re-using Crown Copyright on www.hmso.gov.uk/copyright/licences/click-use-home.htm

## Your right to complain under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

If you are not happy with this reply, you may request a review by writing to OBR Enquiries, Office for Budget Responsibility, 20 Victoria Street, London SW1 0NF or by email to obrenquiries@obr.gsi.gov.uk

Any review request must be made within 2 months of the date of this letter. It would assist our review if you set out which aspects of the reply concern you and why you are dissatisfied.

If you are not content with the outcome your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the OBR. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.